update is intended to clarify the principles of recognizing revenue, and to develop a common revenue
standard for U.S. GAAP and IFRS that would remove inconsistencies in revenue requirements, leading to
improved comparability of revenue recognition practices across entities and industries.  ASC 606 contains a
single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a
point in time or over time.  The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to
determine whether, how much, and when revenue is recognized.  New estimates and judgmental
thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized.  We
adopted the standard as of January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective transition method.

SIERRA WIRELESS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise stated)

(unaudited)

43

The following tables summarize the effects of adopting the accounting standard on our Statement of
Operations and Comprehensive Earnings (Loss):

Three months ended September 30, 2017
As previously

reported
Effect of adoption of

ASC 606 As adjusted

Revenue $ 173,241 $ (681) $ 172,560

Cost of sales 115,466 (200) 115,266

Sales and marketing 18,127 (152) 17,975

Research and development 21,525 (481) 21,044

Income tax expense 710 25 735

Basic net earnings per share (in dollars) $ 0.04 $ — $ 0.04

Nine months ended September 30, 2017
As previously

reported
Effect of adoption of

ASC 606 As adjusted

Revenue $ 508,544 $ (1,350) $ 507,194

Cost of sales 335,411 (642) 334,769

Sales and marketing 55,138 (439) 54,699

Research and development 61,533 (708) 60,825

Income tax expense 1,247 72 1,319

Basic net earnings per share (in dollars) $ 0.24 $ 0.01 $ 0.25

The following table summarizes the effects of adopting the accounting standard on our Balance Sheet:

As of December 31, 2017
As previously

reported
Effect of adoption of

ASC 606 As adjusted

Assets

Accounts receivable $ 168,503 $ 4,551 $ 173,054

Inventories 53,026 117 53,143

Prepaids and other 8,006 215 8,221

Other assets 12,058 655 12,713

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 172,395 2,972 175,367

Deferred revenue 5,455 1,820 7,275

Deferred income tax liability 7,702 143 7,845

Equity

Retained earnings 16,899 603 17,502

SIERRA WIRELESS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise stated)

(unaudited)

44

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230), Classification of
Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments.  The update addresses eight specific cash flow issues with the
objective of reducing diversity in practice.  The standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2017, and interim periods within those fiscal periods.  Early application is permitted.  We
adopted the standard in the first quarter of 2018 and it did not have a material impact to our consolidated